

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
*NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
ET AL.,*

Petitioners,

v.

*KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SUPERINTENDENT OF NEW YORK STATE POLICE, ET AL.,*

Respondents.

— ◆ —
*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

— ◆ —
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION'S
CENTER TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

— ◆ —
Cody J. Wisniewski
Counsel of Record
MOUNTAIN STATES
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
cody@mslegal.org

July 16, 2021

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Historical Background.....	2
II. Legal Background	4
III. Factual and Procedural Background	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Second Amendment, by its Text, Protects the Right to Bear Arms in Public.....	8
A. The Plain Language of the Second Amendment Places “Keep” and “Bear” on Equal Footing	8
B. The Original Public Meaning of the Right to Bear Arms Confirms the Right Extends Outside the Home	9

II. Traditional Regulation of the Right to Bear Arms—Surety Laws and the Massachusetts Model.....	11
A. The Text of the Surety Laws Imposes a Minimal, Individualized, Post-Offence Restriction on Public Carry.....	13
B. The Historical Background of the Massachusetts Model Evidences a Longstanding Protection of Peaceable Carry	17
C. Nineteenth Century Application and Treatment of Surety Laws	20
i. Subsequent Legislation Confirms the Right to Peaceful Public Carry	21
ii. The Rare, but Discriminatory, Enforcement of Surety Laws	24
iii. The Public Understanding of the Right to Bear Arms in Surety Law Jurisdictions.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	11
<i>Caldara v. City of Boulder</i> , No. 20-416 (U.S., petition for writ of <i>certiorari</i> denied Nov. 16, 2020)	1
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....	11
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	9
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	16
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	4, 5, 8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 3, 4, 11
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8, 10
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).....	10

<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931).....	9–10
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021) (<i>en banc</i>)	9
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776).....	2
U.S. CONST. Amend. II.....	2, 8
<u>STATUTES</u>	
N.Y Penal Law § 265.01.....	4
N.Y Penal Law § 265.02.....	4
N.Y Penal Law § 265.03.....	4
N.Y Penal Law § 265.04.....	4
N.Y Penal Law § 265.20.....	4
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00.....	4

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.3	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

ENGLISH LAWS AND CASES
(CHRONOLOGICAL)

13 Edw. 1, st. 2, c. 5 (1285)	2–3
2 Edw. 3, c. 3 (1328)	18, 19
1 W. & M. 2d sess., c. 2 (1689)	3
<i>Chune v. Piott</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 1161 (K.B. 1615)	18
<i>Rex v. Sir John Knight</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1685)	18, 19

COLONIAL AND EARLY REPUBLIC LAWS
AND CASES (CHRONOLOGICAL)

An Act for the Punishing of Criminal Offenders c. 11, § 6 (1692), <i>reprinted</i> <i>in</i> CHARTERS AND GENERAL LAWS OF THE COLONY AND PROVINCE OF MASSACHUSETTS BAY (1814)	20
1795 MASS. ACTS 436	20

Of proceedings to prevent the commission of crimes, c. 134, § 16, 1836 MASS. ACTS. 750.....	<i>Passim</i>
1838 Gen. Assembly, c. 101 (Va.)	23
An Act to Prevent the Commission of Crimes, § 16 (Wis. 1839).....	14
Of proceedings for prevention of crimes, c. 169, § 16, 1840 ME. LAWS 709	14
Of proceedings to prevent the commission of crimes, c. 162, § 16, 1846 MICH. COMP. LAWS 692	14
Of proceedings to prevent the commission of crimes, c. 14, § 16, 1847 VA. ACTS 129	15
An Act in relation to the carrying of Slung Shot, c. 194, § 1, 1850 MASS. ACTS 401..	21
Act of May 13, 1850 (Penn.).....	23
Of proceedings to prevent the commission of crimes, c. 112, § 18, 1851 MINN. LAWS 528.....	14
Proceedings to prevent commission of crimes, § 17 (Or. 1853).....	14

An Act in relation to the carrying of dangerous weapons, c. 199, 1859 MASS. ACTS 401	21
Proceedings to detect the commission of crimes, § 6 (1861), <i>reprinted in A</i> DIGEST OF THE LAWS OF PENNSYLVANIA (John Purdon comp., 1862)	14
Act of Nov. 18, 1868 (D.C.)	23
WIS. LAWS OF 1872, c. 7, § 1	23
Act of Mar. 18, 1875, § 1, Pub. L. 88 (Penn.)	23
An Act Providing for the Punishment of Persons Carrying Concealed Deadly Weapons, c. 548, 1881 LAWS OF DELAWARE 987.....	23
An Act to Prevent Persons from Carrying Concealed Weapons, 1885 OR. LAWS 33	23
Act 29, Sept. 28, 1887 (Mich.).....	23
An Act concerning the volunteer militia, c. 367, § 124, 1893 MASS. ACTS 1049	22
An Act to regulate by license the carrying of concealed weapons, c. 211, § 2, 1906 MASS. ACTS 172	23

An Act to Prohibit the Carrying of Dangerous or Deadly Weapons without a License, c. 217, 1917 ME. LAWS 216	23
An Act Relating to the Manufacture, Sale, and Possession of Dangerous Weapons, c. 243, 1917 MINN. LAWS 354	23
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. (2 Litt.) 90 (1822).....	12
<i>James Messer v. Isaac Snowden</i> , Judgment, Police Court No. 1443 (Mass. Apr. 5, 1851).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Snowden</i> , No. 1663 (1857).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Murphy</i> , 44 N.E. 138 (Mass. 1896).....	28, 29
<u>OTHER HISTORICAL AUTHORITIES</u> <u>(CHRONOLOGICAL)</u>	
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES.....	16, 17, 18
Samuel Johnson, 1 DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (4th ed. 1773).....	10
THE FEDERALIST NO. 46 (James Madison)	3

1 ANNALS OF CONG. 451 (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	2
NOAH WEBSTER, 1 AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828).....	10
<i>The Case of the Snowdens</i> , THE DAILY REPUBLIC, Apr. 10, 1851	25
<i>Arrests for Carrying Concealed Weapons</i> , THE LIBERATOR, Apr. 11, 1851	24, 25, 26
THE EVENING STAR, Nov. 26, 1856.....	27
<i>Concealed Weapons</i> , DETROIT FREE PRESS, Feb. 26, 1873	31, 32
THE EVENING STAR, Dec. 5, 1887	27
BOSTON DAILY GLOBE, Jan. 18, 1889	30
<i>Dangerous Weapons</i> , BOSTON DAILY GLOBE, Sept. 27, 1891	30
PERCY A. BRIDGHAM, LEGAL QUESTIONS ANSWERED BY THE PEOPLE'S LAWYER OF THE BOSTON DAILY GLOBE (1891).....	30
BOSTON DAILY ADVERTISER, July 13, 1895	31
<i>About Concealed Weapons</i> , BOSTON DAILY GLOBE, June 9, 1898	21

THE EVENING JOURNAL, Dec. 15, 1899..... 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Kopel, *The Second Amendment and the Nineteenth Century*,
1998 BYU L. REV. 1359 (1998) 12, 13

NICHOLAS J. JOHNSON, *ET AL.*, FIREARMS LAW
AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT
(2d ed. 2018)..... 15, 16

Robert J. Cottrol & Raymond T. Diamond,
*The Second Amendment: Toward an
Afro-Americanist Reconsideration*,
80 GEO. L.J. 309 (1991)..... 3

Robert Leider, *Constitutional Liquidation,
Surety Laws, and the Right to Bear
Arms*, (George Mason University
Legal Studies Research Paper Series
No. LS 21-06, 2021)..... *Passim*

Robert E. Shalhope, *The Ideological
Origins of the Second Amendment*,
69 J. AM. HIST. 599 (1982) 3
